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 1.  Call to Order  

   
 This meeting is for discussion and information gathering only. All decisions will occur 

during Council Meetings.  
 
Reminder, all members of Council are obligated to declare a conflict of interest 
regarding any items on the Agenda.  

 

   
 2. Approval of Agenda  

    
 Recommendation: That the Agenda dated January 15th, 2025, be approved.  
    

 3. Approval of Minutes  
    
 Recommendation: That the Governance & Priorities Committee Minutes dated 

October 8th, 2024, be approved. 
 

    
 4.  Public Presentations  

    
 4.1 Presentation by Roxanne Cote regarding programming at The Lyric Theatre.   
    

 5. Administration Presentations  
    
 5.1 CAO update.  1 
    
 5.2 2025 Cemetery Rates presented by Michael Newell. 16 
    
 5.3 Industrial Waste Cell Expansion presented by Keegan Story. 23 
    
 6.  Strategic Plan  
    
 7. Governance and Priority Matters (Bylaws/ Policies/ Procedures)  
    
 7.1 Snow Removal Procedure presented by Greg Parsons. 30 
    
 8.  Agencies/ Boards and Committees  
    
 9. Unfinished Business  
   



 

 
GOVERNANCE & PRIORITIES COMMITTEE 

 
January 15, 2025 

 

Council Chambers, City Hall 
1:00 p.m. 

  

 

 
 

   
    10. Council’s Interest and Communications  

 
 

 11. En Camera Requests  
    
 11.1 A request regarding Personnel Update to be presented by Mayor Bridal. 35 
    
 Recommendation: That the Governance & Priorities Committee go into a closed 

meeting immediately following the adjournment of this meeting to 
discuss the Mayor’s request. 

 

    
 12. Adjournment  
   
 Recommendation: That the Governance & Priorities Committee Meeting of January 

15th, 2025, be adjourned. 
 

  
 

 

Next Meeting February 12th, 2025.  
  



GOVERNANCE & PRIORITIES COMMITTEE 

Information Report 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

January 8, 2025

Governance & Priorities Committee 

Chief Administrative Officer 

CAO Update  

One of the key items on each Governance & Priorities Committee (GPC) Agenda is a 
monthly report from my office setting out an overall organizational update.   

Attached you will find reports for the following divisions: 

• Community Services
• Corporate Services
• Infrastructure & Operations
• Planning & Growth Development
• Swift Current Fire Department

Respectfully submitted, 

____________________________________  
Jim Jones, CAO 
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Aquatics: 
• Inflatable, Wibit Hurdle, purchased with funds from the Living Sky Community

Development Corporation Grant.
Parks: 

• Parkway/sidewalk snow removal. Tree pruning. Outdoor rinks opened December
20.

Museum: 
• Newspaper digitization project to be carried over due to Provincial Archives delays.

Golf Course: 
• New 60hp vertical turbine irrigation pump installed.

Facilities: 
• Facility staff washed walls and stands, replaced and repaired toilets at

InnovationPlex. Maintained snow removal at all locations.
• S3 Arena had approximately 80 feet of cast drainpipe replaced with plastic, a start

to upgrading the facility drainage system.
• At LCol Clifton Centre to improve functionality in men’s change room, urinals and

drains were removed.
Kinetic Park: 

• Completed projects included: Stockade – received 20 grey plastic banquet tables
to be utilized for tradeshows and other events, received 8 pieces (11 feet wide by
8 feet tall) black drapery, floors in lobby were stripped and waxed; Magnus
Newland Arena – received 10 wind panels to close off east side, 40 boards were
painted to replace old boards on the portable bleachers; General – purchased 8-
foot snow blade for tractor.
 

 
• Active Play after school program at All Saints School ended on December 12.

Capital/Operating Projects:

Programs/Rentals: 

Welcome to Recreation – Lyric Theatre Wibit Hurdle at Aquatic Ctr. 
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• Community Services day programs including Walking for Wellness, Forever in
Motion, Drop in Pickleball and Chair Yoga in the Stockade concluded December 20.

• Welcome to Recreation saw 25 total participants registered in December Clinics.
• Welcome to Recreation Families and Tots had 26 participants in December.

Art Gallery: 
• Members Snow & Sale reception attracted 75 attendants. Fall art classes

concluded.
Museum: 

• Market at the Museum held on December 21.
• In 2024 the Swift Current Museum and Ted Knight Saskatchewan Hockey Hall of

Fame had 14,164 transactions through Xplor Recreation system, including gift
store sales, admissions and donations.

Golf Course: 
• 2024 Year end statistics include 27,077 rounds played and 420 memberships sold.

Facilities: 
• InnovationPlex bookings – 5 Conference Room bookings, 2 Auditorium bookings.

Curling Club hosted Western Showdown, 2 Bronco home games as well as regular
block ice scheduling for Minor Hockey, Skating Club, etc.

• S3 Arena bookings – Minor Hockey hosted 1 tournament. Other ice booking during
December included rush ice, public and family skates, and regular ice scheduling.

• LCol Clifton Centre bookings –1 family event, 2 birthday parties, 3 Christmas parties
various individual pickleball/basketball/volleyball bookings and regular schedules.

Kinetic Park: 
• Palliser Pavilion events: 3 Christmas parties; regular line dancing, Timbits soccer;

Wildlife Horn Scoring.
• Stockade events: Regular recreation rentals including soccer, volleyball, pickleball

and Community Services daytime programs.
• Stampede Room: Aquatic Centre First Aid training; monthly meeting rentals

including GM meetings, Wildlife Federation, Ag & Ex, Doc’s Town, Stock Car Racing.
Aquatics: 

• Held National Lifeguard Course and presented First Aid course for City Staff.
• Implemented holiday break schedule with public and family swim opportunities.

Parks: 
• Wedding held in Elmwood Park. Swift Current Minor Football held end of season

BBQ at Highland Park.
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Program Statistics: 
Facility/Program Attended Facility/Program Attended Facility/Program Attended 

Museum Visits 160 Outdoor Rinks 3705 Active Play grade 1-2 30 

TKSHHOF 154 W4W 159 Active Play grade 3-5 22 

AGSC - Memberships 10 Evening W4W at SCCHS 41 General Swim 2060 

AGSC / Art Store 412 Forever in Motion 58 Swimming Lesson 372 

Safe Places Codes 9 Drop in Pickleball 38 Aqua Fitness 426 

Safe Places Certifications 22 Chair Yoga 29 Swim Clubs/private 584 

Safe Places Recertifications 9 Senior Coffee 20 School Swimming Lessons 166 

2023/2024 Program Statistics (Annual programs Sept 1, 2023-Aug 31, 2024): 
Program Name Program

TimeLine 
Program 
(weeks)  Total # 

Registered  
Per 

Session 
Preschool 

0-4 
Children 

5-11 
Youth 
12-17 

TOTALS 245 6631 1199 215 42 463 146 
Community Recreation Coordinator 

Families in the Park  Seasonal 7 600 Drop in  24 42 16 0 

Multi-Sport 7 729 176 28 0 125 51 

Parks Play  Seasonal 7 1183 219 37 0 219 0 

Nature Play - Spring Seasonal 4 95 25 23 0 25 0 

Nature Play - Fall Seasonal 4 97 25 24 0 25 0 

The ZONE - Summer Seasonal 7 298 86 10 0 0 86 

Welcome to Recreation Year Round 62 142 62 19 0 53 9 

In Motion Community Facilitator 

Walking for Wellness Ongoing (Oct - April) 24 1766 

Tots Play Ongoing (Oct - April) 24 71 

Munch 'N Move Fall & Winter 14 24 24 

Drop-In Pickleball Ongoing (Oct - April) 24 501 

Forever in Motion Ongoing (Oct - April) 24 543 

Active Play After-School Program (Jan-
March) 30 232 232 

Fun Days No School Days 7 days 350 350 50 

In 2024 Community Services also partnered with 15 major events including: 
Event Name 2024 Participants Grants & Partners 

 iSplash July 500-600 IFCU ($2500) 

Bike Safety Event June 50 SGI grant ($1000), Kiwanis ($500), SHA, Family Resource Centre 

Celebrate Canada June/July 700 Grants ($9000), Tourism SC, Truth & Reconciliation Committee, SWNWC, 
Ag&Ex. Lii Bufloo Metis Local #35 

Coin Carnival August 500+ Community Services event 
Community Christmas Dinner December 350 Various ($1800) 

Culture Days Sept 250 SWNWC ($4500), Sc Museum, Culture Festivals, Lyric Theatre, Truth & 
Reconciliation Committee, SC Branch Library 

Fall City Wide  Sept 75 Community Services event 

Family Fun Week February 930 CSG, Library, Art Gallery, Curling, Aquatics, Ski Club, Co-op 
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Kickoff to Summer June 600 ACT club 
Kiddies Day Parade June 85 AG & EX 

Picnic in the Park June 5000 Innovation Credit Union 

Seniors' Week October 115 Aquatic Centre, Museum, Art Gallery, SC Branch Library, Pharmasave ($1000), 
Central Ave Physio 

Spring City Wide March 100 Community Services event 
Wellness Challenge Jan-Feb 196 SC Kiwanis Club ($500) 

Youth Fest June 95 SaskEnergy ($500), The Center 

 

• Christmas break program schedule shared with Schools and online. Some activities
taking place include free public skating, snowshoeing, outdoor rinks, skiing, Ted
Knight Saskatchewan Hockey Hall of Fame coloring contest, swimming and more.

• Statistics for Tree Lighting event showed over 1,000 attendees.
• Applications opened for submissions in the Spring/Summer Leisure Guide.
• Met with Innovation Federal Credit Union, planning for 2025 Picnic in the Park.
• Planning for 13th Annual Wellness Challenge taking place January 10 to February

16.
• Art Gallery hosted exhibition tour and activities for 50 medical students from

Saskatoon. Also hosted film screening “Red Reminds Me…” for a Day Without Art.
• Aquatic Centre offered Free Family Swim on December 17. This was held in

partnership with the Family resource Centre and Recreation Access grant. For
Christmas gift idea, Aquatic Centre sold Combo passes for $10 (usually sold for
$18).

• Kinetic Park provided tables and trolly to The Centre to utilize for preparation of
Christmas dinners. There were 350 Community Christmas dinners delivered on
December 24.

• Link to Museum article about Swift History found at: MUSE Winter 2025 / Hiver
2025 by CMA Communications - Flipsnack

Bet You Didn’t Know/Fun Facts 
• There are 206 permanent installed garbage receptacles throughout the City parks

and greenspaces that are emptied throughout the year including winter months.

Customer Service/Community Connections:
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IT: 
• IT Support Tickets: Inbound - 178      Completed - 170
• System and Network Uptime – 100%
• Cybersecurity - Our partnership with a specialized cybersecurity vendor continues

to ensure that systems and data remain protected against evolving threats.
• Vulnerability Management - 100% patching compliance for all critical systems,

ensuring up-to-date patches and operating system updates.
• Access Control and Permissions Audits - Daily Office 365 sign-in audits

implemented to identify and expose anomalous or out-of-country login attempts.
Purchasing: 

• RFP CSC-24-E-89 Water Treatment Chemical closed Nov. 15, presented to Council
Dec. 9. Chemicals awarded to Cleartech, Chemtrade & Univar. Univar since
adjusted price; will be resubmitted for Council for new consideration.

Assessment: 
• 2024 Supplemental Appeals – 1
• Preparation for 2025 Revaluation.

Dayforce (Payroll System) – went live December 16. 
Postings: 

• Facilities Foreman: November 19 – December 3
• Museum Education Coordinator: November 22 – December 6
• Fleet Services Superintendent: November 25 – December 6
• Chief Administrative Officer: November 26 – December 23
• Director of Asset Management: December 4 - 16
• Manager of Finance: December 4 - 13
• Financial Analyst, Operating: December 4 - 13
• Labourer- Streets & Roadways: December 4 - 18
• Labourer- Water Distribution & Wastewater Collection: December 4 - 18
• Seasonal Labourer (Parks): December 10 - 16
• Financial Analyst, Capital: December 19 - 30
• Casual Labourer (Kinetic Park): December 30 – January 13
• Part-time Program Leaders: December 10 – January 3

Staffing: 

Projects: 
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Filled: 
• Airport Superintendent: Full-time (start: December 9)
• Administrative Assistant - Community Services: Full-time (start: December 2)
• Customer Service Payment Clerk: Full-time (start: December 16)
• Detachment Service Assistant: Full-time Temporary (start: December 16)
• Seasonal Labourer (Parks): 2 Seasonal (starts: December 2 & 9)

Occupational Health & Safety: 
• Training – Standard First Aid and CPR (multiple staff)
• Preparing Summer Student Safety Orientation
• Meetings - Occupational Health Committee with Community Services Divisions,

Light & Power, and Infrastructure & Operations; Municipal Safety Group
• Policies & Programs – Violence Prevention Plan Policy prepared for consideration

& approval, presented Working Alone Digital Solutions proposal.

• Promotions and Programming – Holiday programming throughout; outdoor rinks,
Deck the House, Twinkle Tour, Aquatic Centre update, Boards and Committees.

• Facebook Stats: Facebook gained 138 followers, an increase of 47% over last
month’s growth. Visits were up 65%, with 16,700 over the month. The top content
by reach was snow removal related.

• Instagram Stats: Instagram gained 39 followers; link clicks were up 571% over last
month. Top performance was the post about the Aquatic Center news release
announcing the required upgrades.
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Streets and Roadways Highlights: 
Hydrovac and Jetting Services 

• Hydro-vac services for various departments
Snow Removal 

• Waterworks assisted with snow removal
• Street and Pathway Snow Removal
• Snow Removed: 119,550 Cu/Yds

o Daily Average of 5977.5 Cu/Yds
Oil Change Services 

• Light Trucks - 13
• Heavy Trucks - 9
• Equipment - 2

General Repairs 
• Light Trucks – 2
• Heavy Trucks – 15
• Equipment – 42

 

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection 
• T2 had 39 appointments
• T63 had 33 locates
• Box and Rods - 3
• Watermain breaks - 1
• Sanitary Service camera jobs - 1

Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Operations 
• Submitted annual PFOA/PFOS sample to independent laboratory. Awaiting results.
• Total treated water pumped in December: 172.00 ML
• Total treated water pumped in 2024: 2828.90 ML
• All weekly bacteriological samples were submitted to the Provincial Water Lab, no

coliforms detected.
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Operations 

• Effluent:
o Plant influent setpoint at 6000 m3/day (full flow). Averaging 4475 m3/day

actual.
o December total of treated effluent – 134,545 m3, 90.3% of flow from Main Lift

Station & #10 Lift Station.
o 51,125 m3 (12 & 7) was pumped to the lagoon, bypassing WWTP.

Transportation Services: 

Waterworks: 
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o All the treated wastewater routed to SC Creek for month of December.
Lift Station Operations: 

• Trouble with #8 LS continued – 2 Flygt pumps not performing well.
• Replaced with spare smaller Flygt pump until replacement shows up (22 weeks).

Irrigation – Lagoon Operations: 
• Adjustments being made for renewal of effluent irrigation contracts 2025-2029.

Regulatory Issues: 
• Covid-19 samples were sent to SHA at the Provincial Laboratory.

o Influent samples sent twice per week, less frequently around holidays.
o Results ranged from 8.6 to 18.6 copies per mL.  (low range).

• WWTP Effluent samples (tested in house) are sent every Tuesday to the Provincial
Laboratory.
o Avg mg/L (removal %) – cBOD 2.65 (98.4%); TSS 2.8 (97.9%); TP 0.20 (91.5%);

NH3 0.17 (99.4%).
• SC Creek samples submitted December 11th.

o Upstream: cBOD <2; Ammonia-N <0.04; Total Phosphorus 0.13; E.coli 754; TSS
4.

o Downstream: cBOD <2; Ammonia-N <0.04; Total Phosphorus 0.12; E.coli 464;
TSS 3.

 
 

 

Engineering Projects 
• Assisted the Airport with Transport Canada’s audit requirements.
• Coordinating subdivision plans for the airport hangar’s 10-year lease agreements,

which was a recommendation from the City Solicitor.
• Canada Housing Infrastructure Fund (CHIF) – eligible projects are for planning, new

construction, rehabilitation or expansion of drinking water, wastewater or solid
waste infrastructure that directly enable new housing supply.

o Direct Stream:
 Intake open until March 31, 2025.
 50% Federal funding.
 Projects must demonstrate that the investment in infrastructure will

remove barriers to short term housing supply.
o Provincial Stream:

 Awaiting for the Provincial Stream to be announced.  Provinces had
until January 1, 2025 to sign agreements with the Government of
Canada to administer the provincial stream.

 50% Federal funding, Provinces will be expected to contribute a
minimum of 33% funding and municipalities the remaining 17%.

Engineering: 
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 Projects related to longer-term infrastructure and housing needs.
• Northeast Feeder Main: in preparation of the Provincial Stream intake, discussions

and revisions to the design are being completed.
o The current design is routed through a parcel of land that was recently

designated as a Nature Conservatory, securing an easement and
constructability through this land would be very challenging.

o Alternate routing options were presented to the General Manager of
Infrastructure & Operations. Several options were considered. We are
working on a prelimiary design that will be completed internally for the new
route.

o Business Development & Tourism Officer is working on completing a
Housing Needs Assessment. This is not a requirement for municipalities
under 30k in population, however it was mentioned in CHIF webinar that a
housing assessment would strongly support the application.

• Preparing the Investing in Canada’s Infrastructure Program - Active Transportation
Fund’s Final Report.

• Mapping: Snow Removal updates, annual City utility map updates, various
mapping needs for other departments.

 

Tenancy Changes: Meter Changes: 
Connects – 93 Electrical – 0 commercial, 0 residential 
Disconnects – 83 Water – 3 commercial, 14 residential 
Transfers – 9   New Elec – 1 commercial, 1 residential 

New Water – 2 commercial  

Line Locates: Meter Reading: 
Urban – 7  Monthly billing cycles 
Rural – 19 23 Streetlight Repairs 

 

Projects:  
 

• Tree trimming around overhead lines
• Outage calls
• Christmas light displays/repairs
• Streetlight, general, fiber, maintenance and repairs

 
 

East Landfill 
• Landfilled – 1,318 tonnes (excludes cover dirt and diversion materials - wood, yard

waste, concrete, asphalt) – an 0.7% decrease from December 2023 (1,328 tonnes).

Solid Waste & Diversion:  

Light & Power:  
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• Diversion materials – 178 tonnes – a 63% decrease from December 2023
(486 tonnes).
 

West Landfill 
• Landfilled – 769 tonnes on industrial waste – 85% decrease from December 2023

(5,008 tonnes).
 

Recycle Depot 
• December accommodated 1,616 visits – a 27% decrease from 2,205 December

2023.
o 12 loads of cardboard, 3loads of paper, 1 load of plastics & 3 loads of tin

were recycled.

 
 

Passenger Data 
• The Swift Transit line accommodated 2,067 passengers in December.

o 704 of these rides were for school services.
• The Access Transit line accommodated 489 passengers in December.

Transit:  
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A total of $4,500.00 in building permits were issued in December for (1) commercial 
permit. 

Last year, numbers for December 2023 consisted of (1) new residential permit, and (1) 
commercial and (1) residential renovation/alteration/addition permit for a total value of 
$645,000.00.  

Comparison: 
→ Total overall Building Permit values in 2023 to the end of December = $ 16,782,817

(including $9.0M for 81-unit residential apartment building)
→ Total overall Building Permit values in 2024 to the end of December = $ 11,435,217
Development permits/inquiries/subdivisions:

• Applications to subdivide and rezone the former SLGA store from the Swift Current
Mall are currently under review. The rezoning application also includes properties
along the North Service Road and will redesignate the areas from C4 – Shopping
Center to C3 – Highway Commercial Districts. The public hearing for rezoning is
scheduled for January 6, 2025.

• Construction of a new quick-service restaurant and two commercial retail units at
1701 North Service Road E has begun, with the restaurant foundation completed
and framing anticipated for January.

• Demolition of the Shell service station at 510 South Service Road E. was completed.
The Building Permit for the new service station was issued in October, but no firm
timeline yet for when construction will begin.

• Development and building inquiries are typically slower for this time of year, but
we continue to provide aid and guidance regarding business and residential
development, including zoning, new construction and alterations, demolition,
change-of-use, and minor variance questions in residential and
commercial/industrial areas.

• City Hall improvements include general maintenance and repairs and winding up
this year’s capital projects.

Business Development: 
• Focus of the month was the application for the CanExport 2025/26 program to

continue developing the marketing tools needed to attract Foreign Direct
Investment.

Building, Planning & Economic Development: 
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• Attended the monthly Development Team meeting, Chamber Café at CMHA
Tourism: 

• Committee formed to develop new job description and posting for the Tourism
Director Role with Tourism Swift Current.

To the end of December 2024, the issued business licenses total 1346 with an amount of 
$147,755 in permit fee revenues. 

→ In 2023, issued business licenses totalled 1372 with an amount of $147,265 in
permit fee revenues.

• In 2024, a total of (494) Dog Licenses were sold with revenues totalling = $8,568
→ Last year (493) Dog Licenses were sold with revenues totalling = $6,672

• In 2024 a total of (123) Cat Licenses were sold with revenues totalling = $886
→ Last year (125) Cat Licenses were sold with revenues totalling = $577

• The total year to date revenue received for parking ticket fines total = $24,953
→ Last year, 2023, revenue for parking ticket fines totalled = $21,770

To the end of December, the following bylaw files have been opened upon receipt of 
complaints for the following: 

• Animal Control Complaints (running at large, barking, etc.)
2024 = 70 Files 2023 = 74 Files 

• Business Complaints (businesses advertising/operating without a business license)
2024 = 7 Files 2023 = 3 Files 

• Commercial Property Complaints
2024 = 43 Files 2023 = 28 Files 

• General Complaints (snow, garbage, trees, etc.)
2024 = 108 Files 2023 = 44 Files 

• Property Complaints (unsightly, untidy, etc.)
2024 = 192 Files 2023= 176 Files 

• Traffic Complaints (unlicensed vehicles, unlawfully parked, etc.)
2024 = 131 Files 2023= 150 Files 

Licencing & Bylaw: 
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Type of call: December   YTD totals 

Fire 7 156 

Medical 52 382 

MVC 5 32 

Rescue 0 9 

Hazardous Condition 6 32 

Other 2 28 

Fire Pit Complaints 0 4 

Investigations 0 7 

Total 67 650 

Inspections 27 755 

CAREER TRAINING (In-House – No cost): 
Practical: Cold and inclement weather operations 
Medical: PTSD Awareness 
Online:  Photovoltaic Systems, Attic fires 
AUXILIARY TRAINING (In-House – No cost): 
Theory: Fire Investigation 
Practical: SCBA fitness drills 
REPAIRS: 
Breathing Air Biannual Compressor Service $    4,453.62 
E3 $   1,569.99 
Tanker  $     603.57 
Ladder 2 $     522.49 
Monthly Total  $   7,149.67 
 

BILL OUTS: 
RM  $    2,850.00 
SGI At-Fault Dependant $    9,575.86 
Bottle Fill $    31.50 
Monthly Total  $  12,457.36 

Report from December 1 –31: 

Career Development: 
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Fire Calls:  
SCFD responded to 7 fires calls this month.  
Five were out on arrival or false alarms and  
two were structure fires. Both structures 
were extinguished quickly; the first fire had 
minimal damage; the second apartment fire 
is shown here. One room sustained heavy 
damage, but the crews contained it to the  
room of origin and the rest of the structure 
had no damage. Tenants in the other rooms 
were able to stay in their apartment. 

Photo Descriptions: 
December was a busy month for SCFD. With the 
rain late in the month, the roads were very icy.  
The photo of the semi that was jack-knifed on 
 the 11th Ave bridge involved a multi-semi  
accident. The guard rail was the only barrier 
that kept semi # 1 on highway number 1.  
All drivers involved were not injured.  

Marlene and Chief Hunter delivered our annual  
EMO cold weather presentation at the Newcomer 
Welcome Center. Many are not acclimatized to 
our region and many useful tips are given to them  
such as, winter clothing, winter driving, and household 
furnace operations to name a few. Chief Hunter also 
took the opportunity to present our auxiliary fire 
fighter recruitment process and explained the duties 
required and testing involved to become an auxiliary 
member of SCFD. 
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Lots (2024) Average without     
2025 Proposed

Swift Current  
Proposed 2025

Swift Current 
2024 Moose Jaw North Battleford Prince Albert Yorkton

Resident $1,994 $1,970 $1,656 $1,905 $1,494 $1,840 $3,075
Non-Resident $2,019  $ 2,728 $2,293 N/A $1,744 N/A N/A
Child - Resident $881  $ 841 $706 $953 $747 $920 $1,080
Child Non-Resident $1,036  $ 1,367 $1,149 N/A $922 N/A N/A
Cremation – Lot Res $1,081  $ 1,062 $892 $1,048 $747 $920 $1,800
Cremation – Lot Non $1,111  $ 1,518 $1,275 N/A $947 N/A N/A
Cremation – Double Res $1,319  $ 1,485 1248 $1,389 N/A N/A N/A
Cremation – Double non $1,872  $ 2,228 1872 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Single Niche – Prem $2,956  $ 3,333 $2,800 $3,407 $1,800 $2,575 $4,200
Single Niche – Bottom 2 $2,212  $ 3,031 $2,547 $2,725 $1,500 $2,075 N/A
Comp Niche - Premium $3,383  $ 5,154 $4,331 $3,407 $2,400 $2,575 $4,200
Comp Niche – Bottom 2 $2,794  $ 4,850 $4,076 $2,725 $2,300 $2,075 N/A

Adult Average Swift Current 2025 Swift Current Moose Jaw North Battleford Prince Albert Yorkton
Weekdays $1,378 1,538$  $1,497 $1,299 $1,461 $1,035 $1,600
Sat., Sun, & Stats $1,941 2,268$  $2,181 $1,883 $1,861 $1,580 $2,200
Child
Weekdays $730 888$  $854 $649 $974 $605 $570
Sat., Sun & Stats $1,296 1,618$  $1,556 $1,232 $1,374 $1,150 $1,170
Cremated Remains
Weekdays $588 901$  $866 $439 $657 $305 $675
Sat, Sun & Stats $995 1,127$  $1,084 $707 $1,057 $850 $1,275
2nd & 3rd Internment on Regular Plot $498 1,127$  $1,084 $467 $722 $305 N/A
Columbaria $231 239$  $230 $172 $200 N/A $322
Monument Install Permit $119 100$  $95 $59 N/A $110 $210
Admin Fee $98 100$  $95 N/A $90 N/A $105

  INTERMENT / DISINTERMENT (2024)

    Urban Municipal Cementeries  Comparisons - Appendix A

19

j.schlamp
Cross-Out



Lots 2018 – 118% 2019 – 88% 2020 – 64% 2021– 113% 2022 – 65% 2023 – 95% 2024 - 95% projected
Resident $1,217 $1,340 $1,474 $   $1,474 $1,533 $1,594 $1,658
Non-Res $1,686 $1,855 $2,041 $2,041 $2,123 $2,208 $2,296
Child Res $520 $572 $629 $629 $654 $680 $707
Child Non $845 $930 $1,023 $1,023 $1,064 $1,071 $1,114
Crem Lot – (Res) $656 $722 $794 $794 $826 $859 $893
Crem Lot (Non-Res) $939 $1,033 $1,136 $1,136 $1,181 $1,228 $1,277
Crem Lot – Double (Res) $1,200 $1,248
Cremation Lot - Double (Non-Res) $1,800 $1,872
Single Niche $2,060 $2,266 $2,493 $2,493 $2,593 $2,697 $2,805
2Single N – B2 $1,874 $2,061 $2,267 $2,267 $2,358 $2,452 $2,550
Companion Niche $3,186 $3,505 $3,856 $3,856 $4,010 $4,170 $4,337
Companion Niche – B2 $2,999 $3,299 $3,629 $3,629 $3,774 $3,925 $4,082

Burial Fees (Opening & Closing)

Adult 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Weekdays $1,175 $1,293 $1,422 $1,422 $1,479 $1,479 $1,479
OT weekends/ holidays $1,733 $1,906 $2,097 $2,097 $2,181 $2,181 $2,181
Child
Weekdays $678 $746 $821 $821 $854 $854 $854
OT/ weekends/ holidays $1,236 $1,360 $1,496 $1,496 $1,556 $1,556 $1,556
Crem Remains
Weekdays $688 $757 $833 $833 $866 $866 $866
OT/ weekends/ holidays $861 $947 $1,042 $1,042 $1,084 $1,084 $1,084

2nd or 3rd Inter on reg plot $861 $947 $1,042 $1,042 $1,084 $1,084 $1,084
Columbaria $183 $201 $221 $221 $230 $230 $230
Mon Instal Permit $75 $80 $85 $85 $95 $95 $95

         Current Recovery Rates, based on Annual Operational Costs - Appendix B
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Costs per full size interment
Wages Equipment Utilities Supplies Foundations

hours total wages Cost per hour hours total
Staff 386.70$        6
Admin 202.75$        2
Backhoe 35$  6
Truck 20$  5
Tamper 11$  1
Side by side 15$  5
Other Costs 140 100 200 440$     

1,425$  
Cost per cremation
Staff 3 105.72
Admin 1 70.88
Bobcat w auger 30$  1
Truck 20$  1
Side by side 15$  2
Other Costs 70 60 150 280$     

507$     

Capital Cost for Development of Cemetery

Seeding
Sign(s)
Columbaria
Foundations
Total

Trees
Roads - Gravel
Shops/Storage
Fencing
Grading

500,000$                
300,000$                

65,000$  

Interment Rights (IR)(Lots)
Cost per Lot (IR)

180,000$                
320,000$                
975,000$                
344,445$                

40,000$  
150,000$                
780,000$                

8,936,939$             
10,122$  

883$  

Irrigation System

 Capital Cost Analysis - Appendix C

5,282,494$             Land

50$        50$       

589$  589$     

396$      396$     

177$     
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Lots 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025           
GST Included

 2025         
Plus GST 

Resident $1,474 $1,533 1,594$          1,656$          $1,970 1,871.50$       
Non-Resident $2,041 $2,123 2,208$          2,293$          $2,728 2,591.58$       
Child - Resident $629 $654 680$             706$             $841 797.95$          
Child – Non-Resident $1,023 $1,064 1,107$          1,149$          $1,367 1,299.63$       
Cremation Lot – Resident $794 $826 859$             892$             $1,062 1,008.92$       
Cremation Lot – Non-Resident $1,136 $1,181 1,228$          1,275$          $1,518 1,442.11$       
Cremation – Double Res N/A N/A 1,200$          1,248$          $1,485 1,410.74$       
Cremation – Double non N/A N/A 1,800$          1,872$          $2,228 2,116.62$       
Single Niche - Premium $2,493 $2,593 2,697$          2,800$          $3,333 3,166.38$       
Single Niche – Bottom 2 Rows $2,267 $2,358 2,452$          2,547$          $3,031 2,879.47$       
Companion Niche – Premium $3,856 $4,010 4,170$          4,331$          $5,154 4,896.32$       
Companion Niche – Bottom 2 Rows $3,629 $3,774 3,925$          4,076$          $4,850 4,607.49$       

Adult
Weekdays $1,422 $1,479 $1,479 $1,479 $1,538 1,461.09$       
Sat, Sun, Stat holidays & Weekdays after hrs $2,097 $2,181 $2,181 $2,181 $2,268 2,154.59$       
Child
Weekdays $821 $854 $854 $854 $888 843.59$          
Sat, Sun & Stat Holidays & Weekdays after business hours $1,496 $1,556 $1,556 $1,556 $1,618 1,537.09$       

Cremated Remains
Weekdays $833 $866 $866 $866 $901 855.97$          
Sat, Sun & Stat Holidays & Weekdays after hours $1,042 $1,084 $1,084 $1,084 $1,127 1,070.63$       
2nd & 3rd Interment on a Regular Plot $1,042 $1,084 $1,084 $1,084 $1,127 1,070.63$       

Columbaria $221 $230 $230 $230 $239 227.04$          
Monument Installation Permit $90 $95 $95 $95 $100 95.00$            
Administration Fee $0 $95 $95 $95 $100 95.00$            

Proposed Rate Increase - Appendix D 

Interment / Disinterment Rates
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